

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0679

AMANDA JOHNSON f/k/a AMANDA DESOUSA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

IOWA REALTY CO. INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

MELISSA FYNAARDT AND MATTHEW FYNAARDT,
Defendants.

Interlocutory Appeal from the District Court for Dallas County
The Honorable Randy V. Hefner

Appellant Iowa Realty's Final Brief
(Oral Argument Requested)

Frank Harty, AT0003356
Haley Y. Hermanson, AT0014174
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
Email: fharty@nyemaster.com
Email: hhermanson@nyemaster.com
ATTORNEYS FOR IOWA REALTY CO.,
INC.

Table of contents

Table of authorities.....3

Statement of issues presented for review6

Routing statement.....8

Statement of the case.....9

Statement of facts 11

Summary of argument..... 12

Argument..... 13

I. Because Iowa Realty owed no duty of care, the district court erred in denying summary judgment..... 13

 A. Preservation of error and standard of review. 13

 B. Under existing Iowa law, Iowa Realty did not owe a duty of care to DeSousa. 13

 1. Applying ordinary tort principles, Iowa Realty did not owe a duty of care because its conduct did not create a risk of harm. 14

 2. Iowa Realty did not owe a duty of care because it was not a possessor of land..... 15

 3. The undisputed facts establish that, as the listing real estate brokerage, Iowa Realty had no control of the land. 17

 C. The Court should not create a new duty of care applicable to realtors..... 23

Conclusion..... 33

Request for oral argument 34

Certificate of compliance..... 35

Certificate of cost..... 36

Certificate of filing and service 37

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Wiegand</i> , 567 N.W.2d 452 (Mich. App. 1997)	21, 22, 25
<i>Barfield v. Hall Realty, Inc.</i> , 232 P.3d 286 (Colo. App. 2010)	28
<i>Benson v. 13 Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 14-0132, 2015 WL 582053 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2015).....	33
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020)	14
<i>Butler v. Wells Fargo Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 19-0554, 2020 WL 4200854 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2020).....	20
<i>Coughlin v. Harland L. Weaver, Inc.</i> , 230 P.2d 141 (Cal. App. 1951).....	22, 25
<i>Downs v. A & H Const., Ltd.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1992).....	16, 17
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Fabrizi v. Fitchett</i> , No. 5002/10, 2012 WL 1144733 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 26, 2012)	21
<i>Gries v. Ames Ecumenical Hous., Inc.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 2020).....	passim
<i>Hoffnagle v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994)	20
<i>Hopkins v. Fox & Lazo Realtors</i> , 625 A.2d 1110 (N.J. 1993).....	passim
<i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge, L.L.C.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013)	14
<i>J.A.H. ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999)	14
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Const. Co.</i> , 666 P.2d 392 (Wash. App. 1983)	21, 22, 25
<i>Johnson v. Chupp</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-C-04304JEB, 2003 WL 292168 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2003)	29
<i>Knight v. Realty USA.com, Inc.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1443 (N.Y.S.2d 2012)	21
<i>Koenig v. Koenig</i> , 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009)	22
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 661 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2003)	23, 27, 30
<i>Lewis v. Howard L. Allen Invs., Inc.</i> , 956 N.W.2d 489 (Iowa 2021)	16
<i>Lim v. Gillies</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 13-0478, 2014 WL 4980379 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2014)	20, 25
<i>Lopez v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. FBTCV146046621S, 2016 WL 6237590 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2016)	20

<i>Ludman v. Davenport Assumption High Sch.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 2017)....	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ludwig v. Cambria</i> , No. HHDCV186097734S, 2020 WL 3441065 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2020).....	22, 31
<i>Masick v. McColly Realtors, Inc.</i> , 858 N.E.2d 682 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	passim
<i>McCormick v. Nikkel & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2012).....	15, 33
<i>Menzel v. Morse</i> , 362 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1985).....	24
<i>Morris v. Legends Fieldhouse Bar & Grill, LLC</i> , 958 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2021)	13, 17, 23, 33
<i>Mullins v. Mailloux</i> , No. TTDCV166010234S, 2017 WL 4172465 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 2017).....	29, 31
<i>Perez v. Leslie J. Garfield & Co.</i> , No. 118500/99, 2003 WL 1793057 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 12, 2003)	21
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	30
<i>Provost v. Miller</i> , 473 A.2d 1162 (Vt. 1984).....	29
<i>Purcaro v. Angelicola</i> , No. CV095014823, 2012 WL 3517614 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 20, 2012)	passim
<i>Robinson v. Poured Walls of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 1996).....	16, 19
<i>Rogers v. Bree</i> , 747 A.2d 299 (N.J. Super. 2000).....	29, 32
<i>St. Malachy Roman Catholic Congregation of Geneseo v. Ingram</i> , 841 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 2013).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	11, 14
<i>Van Essen v. McCormick Enters. Co.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1999)	passim
<i>White v. Rick Canup Realtors, Inc.</i> , No. 07-99-0381-CV, 2000 WL 621263 (Tex. App. May 15, 2000).....	21
<i>Young v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. CV 13-83-M-DWM, 2014 WL 5304966 (D. Mont. Oct. 15, 2014).....	32
Statutes and administrative rules	
Iowa Code § 543B.56	24
Iowa Admin. Code ch. 193E-12	24, 25
Iowa Admin. Code r. 193E-3.1.....	28

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.11018
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981 18

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical Harm § 714, 15, 24
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical Harm § 37 15
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical Harm § 49..... 17, 18
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical Harm § 51.....15, 16, 22, 24
